

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>YASSER ABBAS,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
v.	)	<b>Civil Action No. 12-cv-01565</b>
	)	
<b>FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC,</b>	)	
<b>A DIVISION OF THE WASHINGTON POST</b>	)	
<b>COMPANY, AND</b>	)	
<b>JONATHAN SCHANZER,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	
<hr/>		

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP

Kevin T. Baine (Bar No. 238600)  
Adam R. Tarosky (Bar No. 983920)  
Elise M. Borochoff (Bar No. 1006246)

Nathan E. Siegel (Bar No. 446253)  
Seth D. Berlin (Bar No. 433611)  
Shaina D. Jones (Bar No. 1002801)

725 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 434-5000  
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029  
kbaine@wc.com  
atarosky@wc.com  
eborochoff@wc.com

1899 L Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 508-1100  
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888  
nsiegel@lkslaw.com  
sberlin@lkslaw.com  
sjones@lkslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant Foreign Policy  
Group, LLC*

*Counsel for Defendant Jonathan Schanzer*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Plaintiff Implicitly Concedes the Nonactionability of the Affirmative Statements in the Commentary.....	2
II.	Plaintiff’s Claim Based on “Libelous Questions” Fails as a Matter of Law. ....	3
	A.    The Questions Do Not Amount to Assertions of Corruption by Plaintiff. ....	3
	B.    Any Alleged Implications Were Matters of Opinion.....	9
III.	Plaintiff Fails Adequately To Allege Fault.....	11
	A.    Plaintiff Is a Limited Purpose Public Figure.....	11
	B.    Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Actual Malice (or Negligence).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....1, 14, 16

*Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc v. United Food & Comm. Workers Union*, 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994) .....4, 6

*Carani v. Meisner*, No. 08-cv-02626-MSK-CVS, 2010 WL 3023805 (D. Colo. July 30, 2010) .....4

*Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.*, 82 S.E.2d 588 (Va. 1954) .....4

*Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.*, 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....3, 4, 6, 8, 14

*Coles v. Wash. Free Weekly, Inc.*, 881 F. Supp. 26, 33 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd per curiam*, 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....15

*Croixland Props. L.P. v. Corcoran*, 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....5

*Eisenstein v. WTVF-TV*, No. M2011-02208-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 3090307 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 30, 2012).....4

*Fisher v. Washington Post Co.*, 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1965) .....10

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....14

*Henry v. National Ass’n of Air Traffic Specialists, Inc.*, 836 F. Supp. 1204 (D. Md. 1993) .....10

*Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees*, 852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....15

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....15

*Lucille Farm Prods., Inc. v. Dow Jones*, No. 19923-83, 11 Med. L. Rptr. 2240 (Sup Ct., N.Y. County June 3, 1985) .....4

*McFarlane v. Equire Magazine*, 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....15

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....4

*Moldea v. New York Times Co.*, 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....3, 11

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 374 U.S. 254 (1964) .....5, 14

*Nicosia v. De Rooy*, 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....9

*Ollman v. Evans*, 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....6, 9, 10

*Ortiz v. Valdescastilla*, 478 N.Y.S.2d 895 (App. Div. 1984) .....16

*Partington v. Bugliosi*, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) .....4, 6, 10, 11

*Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns*, 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) .....4, 6

*Secord v. Cockburn*, 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990) .....15

*Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.*, 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) .....16

*Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC*, No. 150374/2011, 2012 WL 3569952  
(Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Aug. 16, 2012) .....9

*St. Amant v. Thompson*, 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....14

*Volm v. Legacy Health Sys., Inc.*, 237 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2002) .....4

*Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'ns, Inc.*, 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....11, 14

*Winn v. United Press Int'l*, 938 F. Supp. 39 (D.D.C. 1996) .....16
